8/1/25, 4:21 PM Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology Bhopal Mail - Fwd: PARLIAMENT MATTER / MOST URGENT: Lok Sabha Provis...

BHOPAL

@ MANIT
Fwd: PARLIAMENT MATTER / MOST URGENT: Lok Sabha Provisionally Admitted

Starred Question Diary No. S8955 for answer on 06.08.2025 regarding "Cyber

Awareness Camps"
7 messages

NITs Division, MoE Government of India <nit.edu@nic.in> Thu, Jul 31, 2025 at 4:38 PM

To: director <director@nita.ac.in>, director <director@mnnit.ac.in>, director <director@manit.ac.in>, director
<director@nitc.ac.in>, director <director@nitdgp.ac.in>, director <director@nith.ac.in>, director <director@mnit.ac.in>,
director <director@nitj.ac.in>, director <director@nitjsr.ac.in>, director <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, director
<director@vnit.ac.in>, director <director@nitp.ac.in>, director <director@pnitrr.ac.in>, director <director@nitrkl.ac.in>,
director <director@nits.ac.in>, director <director@nitsri.net>, director <director@svnit.ac.in>, director
<director@nitk.edu.in>, director <director@nitt.edu>, director <director@nitw.ac.in>, director <director@nitap.ac.in>,
director <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, director <director@nitgoa.ac.in>, director <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, director
<director@nitm.ac.in>, director <director@nitmz.ac.in>, director <director@nitnagaland.ac.in>, director
<director@nitpy.ac.in>, director <director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, directoroffice <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, director
<director@nituk.ac.in>, director <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, director <director@iiests.ac.in>, registrarnita
<registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, establishment <establishment@nita.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@manit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitc.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitdgp.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nith.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>,
registrar <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@vnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nits.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitsri.net>,
registrar <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, registrar <registrar@nitt.edu>, registrar
<registrar@nitw.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitmanipur.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, registraroffice
<registraroffice@nitmz.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nituk.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, regis
<regis@iiests.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitm.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, "Shri Pawan Kumar, Under Secretary (NITs-1ll), MoE"
<pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Vikas Tripathi <vikastripathi.edu@pnic.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please refer to the trailing mail in connection with above mentioned subject.All the
NITs/IIEST Shibpur are requested to provide point-wise information of the parliament
question in WORD FILE to this Division by 01.08.2025 before noon positively, so that to

enable us to furnish the information to the concerned Division.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line"

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - Ill (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://lwww.education.gov.in/en

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=afca7c3d6b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:183916051181257387 1&simpl=msg-f:18391605118125...

Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>
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8/1/25, 4:21 PM Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology Bhopal Mail - Fwd: PARLIAMENT MATTER / MOST URGENT: Lok Sabha Provis...
Dated: 31.07.2025

Subject: PARLIAMENT MATTER / MOST URGENT: Lok Sabha Provisionally
Admitted Starred Question Diary No. S8955 for answer on 06.08.2025 regarding '"Cyber
Awareness Camps"

The question is given below:

(a) whether the Government is providing any support to prevent online frauds, phishing
attacks and financial scams affecting rural internet users including those in Bengaluru Rural
Parliamentary Constituency;

(b) whether any cyber awareness camps or grievance redressal training has been conducted
in partnership with the State police or the district administration; and

(c)  whether the Government proposes to launch a localised public awareness campaign on
cyber hygiene in regional languages?

It is requested that the para-wise inputs for the above question may please be provided at the earliest and
positively by 2 PM, 01.08.2025 through email to s.surendra@nic.in and sunita.meena9 l @meity.gov.in

With Regards,

Sunita Meena

Scientist 'C' / Deputy Director,

HRD Division,

Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology(MeitY),
Room No. 2279 (2nd Floor), Electronics Niketan,

6 CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi - 110 003

Tel : 011-24301262

Phone: 9599604991

Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in> Thu, Jul 31, 2025 at 5:08 PM
To: HOD CSE <hodcse@manit.ac.in>, "Dr. Deepak Singh Tomar" <deepaktomar@manit.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

Dr. Deepak Singh Tomar <deepaktomar@manit.ac.in> Thu, Jul 31, 2025 at 7:52 PM
To: Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>

Sir | am on leave and travelling Dr Jaytrilok is Incharge HOD CSE,
| have requested him and Dr Sanyam Shukla to do needful

Best Regards

si diue Rig awR

Dr. Deepak Singh Tomar

WTEATYS 3R fAunmenes $oger fag iR seitfrafe faumr

Professor and Head Department of Computer Science and Engineering
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8/1/25, 4:21 PM Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology Bhopal Mail - Fwd: PARLIAMENT MATTER / MOST URGENT: Lok Sabha Provis...
RMPTT AETd DT Teb TWITRT TRIM, FRI&M HATET, YR TRBR

An Autonomous Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India
HIUTA - 462003 (H.1.)

Bhopal-462003 (M.P.)

GYHIY Telephone No. - 0755-405-2322 , +91-982725851

BRI Fax- 0755-2670562

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>

Date: Thu, 31 Jul, 2025, 17:08

Subject: Fwd: PARLIAMENT MATTER / MOST URGENT: Lok Sabha Provisionally Admitted Starred Question Diary
No. S8955 for answer on 06.08.2025 regarding "Cyber Awareness Camps"

To: HOD CSE <hodcse@manit.ac.in>, Dr. Deepak Singh Tomar <deepaktomar@manit.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

@ Lok Sabha Starred Response Diary No. S8955 .docx
21K

E Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. S8955.pdf
273K

Sanyam Shukla <sanyamshukla@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 1, 2025 at 3:30 PM
To: Dr Deepak Singh Tomar <deepaktomarmanit@gmail.com>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>

Respected Sir,

The Inputs on Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. S8955 on “Cyber Awareness Camps” are enclosed herewith for
your kind perusal.

Regards

Dr. Sanyam Shukla

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

E Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. S8955.pdf
335K

@ Lok Sabha Starred Response Diary No. S8955 .docx
21K

Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in> Fri, Aug 1, 2025 at 3:40 PM
To: "NITs Division, MoE Government of India" <nit.edu@nic.in>
Cc: Director MANIT Bhopal <director@manit.ac.in>

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your trailing email, please find attached herewith the response from MANIT Bhopal.

Regards.
[Quoted text hidden]

@ Lok Sabha Starred Diary No. S8955 - Response-MANIT Bhopal.docx
21K
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MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY BHOPAL

Subject: Inputs on Lok Sabha Starred Question Diary No. S8955 on “Cyber Awareness
Camps”

(a) Whether the Government is providing any support to prevent online frauds, phishing
attacks and financial scams affecting rural internet users including those in Bengaluru
Rural Parliamentary Constituency:

While MANIT Bhopal does not directly operate in the Bengaluru Rural Parliamentary
Constituency, the institute supports the Government of India’s broader mission to combat
cyber fraud through awareness-building activities. As part of the Cyber Jaagrookta Diwas
(CJD) initiative by MeitY, MANIT has been conducting cyber awareness programs that cover
topics such as phishing, financial scams, and digital hygiene. Although no targeted
programs have yet been conducted specifically for rural users, all workshops and
sessions are open to participants from rural areas, and such participation is actively
encouraged.

(b) Whether any cyber awareness camps or grievance redressal training has been
conducted in partnership with the State police or the district administration:

Yes, MANIT Bhopal has conducted multiple cyber awareness initiatives. These include:

e ACyber Security Awareness Workshop held on 4th October 2023 as part of Cyber
Jaagrookta Diwas, focusing on fraud prevention and cyber hygiene.

e A One-Week Faculty Updation Program on “Cyber Security Threats and
Forensics” in February 2024 under ISEA-IIl, supported by MeitY, which included
components on digital grievance redressal and threat handling.

These programs were not specifically targeted at rural populations, but were open to a
broad audience, including participants from rural and semi-urban backgrounds. No formal
partnerships with the State police or district administration have been executed yet, but
the institute is open to future collaborations with such authorities to extend its reach.

Importantly, MANIT Bhopal is planning to organize future awareness workshops directly
in rural areas of Madhya Pradesh in collaboration with local institutions and administrative
units. This will help expand the impact of cyber literacy initiatives among vulnerable rural
internet users.



MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY BHOPAL

(c) Whether the Government proposes to launch a localized public awareness
campaign on cyber hygiene in regional languages:

While the proposal and implementation of such campaigns lie with the Government, MANIT
Bhopal strongly supports the idea. The institute is equipped to prepare and disseminate
cyber awareness materials in Hindi and local languages, ensuring inclusivity for non-
English speaking users.



